GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2829
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019

Tap Water Supply
12829. SHRI JYOTIRMAY SINGH MAHATO:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKT] be pleased to state:

(a) the number of households in which drinking water is supplied by the Government through taps along with the percentage of people and the number of houses included under the said scheme, State-wise including West Bengal;

(b) the total amount of funds allocated/ released and spent under the said scheme during the last three years and the current year;

(c) the State-wise amount of funds likely to be spent in this regard to achieve the target of providing drinking water through taps including West Bengal; and

(d) the time by which drinking water is likely to be made available through taps in the households of all villages?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) State-wise details of number and percentage of households being supplied with piped water supply through tap connection including West Bengal is at Annex-I.

Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation does not maintain data regarding people having piped water supply with tap connection.

(b) The details of total amount of fund allocated/ released and reported expenditure under erstwhile National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) during the last three years and under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in the current year is at Annex-I1.

(c) Under JJM, Government of India has planned an outlay of X3.60 lakh Crore over the next five years i.e. upto 2024, out of which central share is ¥2.08 lakh Crore and remaining amount as State share. States can spend additional funds from their own resources to achieve the target as drinking water is a state subject. In view of involvement of additional State fund, it is not possible to provide the exact amount likely to be spent by the States.

(d) Government of India has launched Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), which aims at providing potable water to every rural household through Functional Household Tap Connection (FHTC) by 2024.

**k*


Annex | referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2829 due for

reply on 05.12.2019
State-wise details of rural households with PWS tap connections

(ason 02.12.2019)

S. State TOt?I:IirtLrj]rgwgl:Z%hOId % of total householq with
No. . PWS tap connections
connections
1. Andaman & Nicobar Island 6,604 10.15
2. Andhra Pradesh 30,49,743 33.56
3. Arunachal Pradesh 19,998 9.06
4. Assam 1,27,964 2.21
5. Bihar 3,36,276 1.88
6. Chhattisgarh 39,222 9.11
7. Goa 1,42,914 88.51
8. Gujarat 50,82,540 78.46
9. Haryana 17,58,292 53.47
10. | Himachal Pradesh 7,59,047 56.27
11. | Jammu & Kashmir 4,89,715 30.57
12. Jharkhand 2,97,569 5.92
13. | Karnataka 35,36,334 43.81
14, Kerala 15,36,707 16.75
15. Ladakh 1,437 4.23
16. | Madhya Pradesh 13,26,792 12.18
17. | Maharashtra 50,75,300 38.44
18. | Manipur 24512 5.58
19. | Meghalaya 4,359 0.95
20. | Mizoram 16,359 15.74
21. | Nagaland 15,559 4.89
22. Odisha 3,20,426 3.94
23. | Puducherry 41,418 50.35
24, Punjab 17,57,713 53.24
25. | Rajasthan 11,49,036 12.38
26. Sikkim 87,431 99.34
27. Tamil Nadu 29,33,243 29.74
28. | Telangana 18,13,791 33.53
29. | Tripura 28,386 3.3
30. | Uttar Pradesh 3,45,452 1.33
31. | Uttarakhand 2,16,182 14.32
32. | West Bengal 2,14,721 1.31
Total 3,29,09,042 18.42

Source: IMIS. DDWS


Annex Il referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2829 due for reply on 05.12.2019
State-wise fund allocation, release and expenditure under NRDWP during the last three years and under JJM in the current year

(Amount in X Crore)

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 (upto 30.11.2019)

> State/UT
Alloc. Release Exp. Alloc. | Release | Exp. Alloc. | Release Exp. Alloc. | Release | Exp.

1. | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.45 0.22 NR 0.43 ND NR 0.62 0.31 NR 1.45 0.5 NR
2. | Andhra Pradesh 181.02 204 | 157.38 | 159.51 | 233.09 | 267.03 | 197.56 | 185.85 | 186.28 | 303.47 | 151.73 | 41.44
3. | Arunachal Pradesh 100.89 92.84 95.71 77.51 63.08 62.93 | 96.95 90.89 97.21 | 110.47 55.23 NR
4. | Assam 401.43 | 348.06 | 203.09 524.1 4748 | 387.2 | 567.89 | 300.76 | 336.25 | 578.65 | 339.33 | 102.34
5. | Bihar 311.7 | 373.81 | 470.96 | 394.53 355.6 216.1 | 476.63 | 234.84 | 148.48 638.9 | 30158 | 77.18
6. | Chhattisgarh 70.65 84.28 65.66 64.33 49.84 | 49.89 | 9547 48.19 4341 | 169.42 65.82 | 13.15
7. | Goa 2.44 1.19 3.35 2.32 ND 1.83 3.34 1.67 3.07 6.16 ND NR
8. | Gujarat 281.14 278.5 | 265.16 | 231.62 | 290.86 | 315.14 | 237.09 | 222.27 | 223.42 | 317.85| 158.93 | 158.93
9. | Haryana 11453 | 111.53 1142 | 118.95 88.82 | 87.34 | 81.88 76.76 94.48 | 122.12 61.06 1.23
10. | Himachal Pradesh 69.65 83.31 64.73 66.02 | 101.85| 129.42 | 91.12 85.43 85.43 | 121.07 60.54 NR
11. | Jammu & Kashmir (Ladakh) 232.88 | 225.14 | 219.94 | 222.26 | 325.33 | 344.86 | 309.07 | 249.34 | 251.88 | 397.96 | 188.67 NR
12. | Jharkhand 115.86 | 131.74 | 157.89 | 172.68 | 209.09 | 171.47 | 207.97 85.12 | 136.73 218 | 104.76 | 13.11
13. | Karnataka 360.07 | 343.72 | 339.83 | 290.86 | 365.81 | 272.77 | 331.04 | 276.06 | 433.95 | 444.69 | 222.34 NR
14. | Kerala 62.54 75.22 74.21 56.88 95.16 9553 | 90.37 84.86 84.62 | 202.58 | 101.29 NR
15. | Madhya Pradesh 213.87 | 232.26 | 212.48 | 195.67 | 135.51 | 163.35 | 274.09 | 243.62 | 250.43 | 465.49 | 232.74 | 52.48
16. | Maharashtra 41357 | 404.45| 41232 | 338.13 | 282.47 | 187.84 | 474.16 | 239.06 258.4 | 690.55 | 345.28 | 112.79
17. | Manipur 41.83 39.38 18.87 32.2 66.25 68.3 | 40.25 37.73 65.11 56.41 28.2 NR
18. | Meghalaya 42.02 40.42 50 41.86 8591 | 87.43| 5243 49.15 48.71 71.69 35.84 NR
19. | Mizoram 25.33 24.49 24.82 22.4 46.1 25.93 28 26.25 46.46 33.22 16.61 NR
20. | Nagaland 37.93 36.84 36.2 27.66 17.88 18.77 | 34.72 17.36 17.36 47.07 23.54 NR
21. | Odisha 11499 | 134.96 | 100.14 | 102.69 83.59 93.48 | 154.99 | 128.82 | 172.45| 297.03 | 14851 | 38.59
22. | Puducherry 0.86 0.29 NR 0.82 ND NR 1.29 ND NR 2.03 ND NR
23. | Punjab 46.02 51.89 53.56 | 11525 | 173.29 | 103.64 | 12597 | 11941 | 112.78 | 185.24 92.62 | 11.49
24. | Rajasthan 1,11455 | 1,072.9 | 681.21 | 891.95 | 714.24 | 728.81 | 692.13 | 655.41 | 878.48 | 856.47 | 428.24 | 93.34


25. | Sikkim 14.77 19.42 15.21 9.3 17.51 11.6 11.62 10.89 21.06 12.85 6.42 41
26. | Tamil Nadu 15529 | 174.68 | 175.08 | 121.61 185.1 191.4 | 180.99 | 167.31 | 168.92 | 302.89 | 151.45 NR
27. | Telangana 117.03 | 133.09 | 111.89 | 775.01 | 843.56 | 592.47 131.4 | 123.18 4209 | 211.04 | 10552 | 76.01
28. | Tripura 39.48 43.73 38.73 32.26 83.93 42.77 55.18 51.73 53.88 89.71 1.09 15.6
29. | Uttar Pradesh 602.41 | 621.95| 639.54 | 539.09 | 47252 | 616.77 | 713.95 | 670.72 | 755.08 | 947.14 | 62357 | 146.1
30. | Uttarakhand 90.88 71.86 99.69 68.42 | 110.28 138.2 99.17 92.97 91.85 | 138.87 69.43 1.7
31. | West Bengal 437.17 | 418.97 | 423.68 | 810.48 | 996.68 | 599.45 | 917.82 | 890.28 | 547.47 | 809.37 | 404.69 | 106.04

Alloc.- Central Allocation, Release- Central Release, Exp.- Central Expenditure, ND: Not Drawn, NR: Not Reported

Source: IMIS, DDWS

